

Medical Policy

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

Policy Number: OCA 3.563

Version Number: 20

Version Effective Date: 01/01/22

| | | |
|---|--|---|
| Product Applicability | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> All Plan⁺ Products |
| WellSense Health Plan | | Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NH Medicaid | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> MassHealth ACO |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NH Medicare Advantage | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> MassHealth MCO |
| | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Qualified Health Plans/ConnectorCare/Employer Choice Direct |
| | | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Senior Care Options |

⁺ Note: Disclaimer and audit information is located at the end of this document.

Policy Summary

The Plan considers implantable sacral nerve stimulation (SNS), also known as sacral neuromodulation, to be **medically necessary** when used for the treatment of chronic urinary incontinence, urgency-frequency syndrome, non-obstructive urinary retention, or chronic fecal incontinence and when applicable medical criteria are met; this includes peripheral nerve stimulation test and tined lead procedure before the implantation of the permanent SNS device. SNS (including peripheral nerve stimulation testing and tined lead procedure) for the treatment of other conditions and/or the use of a wireless sacral nerve stimulator (e.g., StimGuard wireless SNS and StimWave Freedom Spinal Cord Stimulation System by Medtronic, Inc.) is considered **experimental and investigational or NOT medically necessary** by the Plan until the clinical utility and clinical validity of the device can be consistently established; a wireless SNS uses a small external transmitter and microsize

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

⁺ Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

neurostimulator that is injected into the targeted nerve location through the lumen to treat an overactive bladder. Plan prior authorization is required.

Clinical Criteria

Sacral nerve stimulation (SNS) initial testing or permanent **implantation** of a SNS device (e.g., InterStim™ system by Medtronic, Inc.) is considered medically necessary when applicable Plan criteria are met in EITHER item A or item B:

A. Sacral Nerve Stimulation (SNS) to Treat Urinary Conditions:

Applicable criteria must be met based on the phase of treatment in EITHER item 1 (Initial Testing Phase) or item 2 (Permanent Implantation):

1 Initial Testing Phase for Implanted SNS:

Trial period of implantable SNS (with either peripheral nerve stimulation or a temporarily implanted lead with stage one of the tined lead procedure) is considered medically necessary when ALL criteria are met in items a through f:

- a. Member is experiencing at least ONE (1) of the **urinary symptoms** in items (1) through (3) **for at least 6 months**:
 - (1) Non-obstructive urinary retention; OR
 - (2) Urgency-frequency syndrome; OR
 - (3) Urinary urge incontinence; AND
- b. Member's urinary symptoms are NOT related to a neurologic condition; AND
- c. Member's conservative treatment meets ONE (1) of the criteria in item (1) or item (2):
 - (1) Member is medically refractory to conservative therapy and has failed 6 months of behavioral therapy and 3 months of pharmacological therapy (which included a trial of at least 2 anti-cholinergic agents or a trial of 1 anti cholinergic agent and 1 beta 3 adrenergic receptor agonist); OR
 - (2) Member cannot tolerate a minimum of 6 consecutive months of conservative treatment due to a significant disability (e.g., frequency or severity impacts ability to work or participate in activities outside of the home); AND
- d. Member is 18 years of age or older on the date of service; AND

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

- e. Member is willing to comply with the treatment protocol and has the cognitive capacity to use the remote control to optimize device function during the testing and treatment phases; AND
- f. Member's current treatment plan does NOT include the use of percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation (PTNS) for non-neurogenic urinary overactive bladder symptoms; OR

2. Permanent Implantation of SNS:

Permanent implantation of a SNS device is considered medically necessary when BOTH criteria are met in item a and item b:

- a. Member meets all the criteria listed above for the peripheral nerve stimulation test or stage one of the tined lead procedure (to estimate potential response to SNS); AND
- b. Member has experienced a **50% or greater relief of incontinence or primary symptoms for at least 48 hours** during the percutaneous trial or stage one of the tined lead test as measured by voiding diaries; OR

B. Sacral Nerve Stimulation (SNS) to Treat Chronic Fecal Incontinence:

Applicable criteria must be met based on the phase of treatment in EITHER item 1 (Initial Testing Phase) or item 2 (Permanent Implantation):

1. Initial Testing Phase of Implanted SNS:

Trial period of implantable SNS (with either peripheral nerve stimulation or a temporarily implanted lead with stage one of the tined lead procedure) is considered medically necessary to treat fecal incontinence after review and approval of a Plan Medical Director and when ALL criteria are met in items a through f:

- a. Member has chronic fecal incontinence with greater than 2 incontinent episodes on average per week for at least 6 months in duration or for at least 12 months after vaginal childbirth; AND
- b. Member's fecal incontinence is NOT related to a neurologic condition; AND
- c. Member's conservative treatment (before the request for the initial testing phase of implanted sacral nerve stimulation) meets ONE (1) of the criteria in item (1) or item (2):

- (1) Member is medically refractory to conservative therapy and BOTH criteria are met in item (a) and item (b):

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

- (a) Failure of behavioral therapy (e.g., dietary modification, pelvic floor retraining); AND
- (b) Failure of pharmacological therapy; AND
- (2) Member cannot tolerate conservative treatment due to a significant disability (e.g., frequency or severity impacts ability to work or participate in activities outside of the home); AND
- d. If the member has medical history of chronic inflammatory bowel disease (IBD), IBD does NOT involve the anorectum; AND
- e. Member is 18 years of age or older on the date of service; AND
- f. Member is willing to comply with the treatment protocol and has the cognitive capacity to use the remote control to optimize device function during the testing and treatment phases; OR

2. Permanent Implantation of SNS:

Permanent implantation of a SNS device for the treatment of fecal incontinence is considered medically necessary after review and **approval of a Plan Medical Director** and when ALL criteria are met in items a through c:

- a. Member meets all the criteria above for the peripheral nerve stimulation test or stage one of the timed lead procedure (to estimate potential response to SNS); AND
- b. Member has experienced a **50% or greater relief of incontinence symptoms for at least 48 hours** during the percutaneous trial or stage one of the timed lead test as measured by elimination journals.

Limitations and Exclusions

1. Contraindications for Sacral Nerve Stimulation (SNS):

The use of implantable SNS (including associated testing) is contraindicated in a member when at least ONE (1) of the criteria is met in items a through e:

- a. Member has chronic inflammatory bowel disease involving the anorectum, mechanical obstruction, or malformation in the applicable anatomical area (e.g., benign prostatic hypertrophy, cancer, urethral stricture, congenital anorectal malformation, defects of the

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Timed Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

external anal sphincter over 60 degrees, visible sequelae of pelvic radiation, active anal abscesses, fistulae); OR

- b. Member is receiving any form of diathermy or is expected to receive diathermy during the duration of treatment with sacral nerve stimulation; OR
- c. Member has a pacemaker or implantable defibrillator; OR
- d. Member is pregnant or plans to become pregnant during the duration of treatment with sacral nerve stimulation; OR
- e. Member who has had rectal surgery in the previous 12 months, or in the case of cancer, the patient has had rectal surgery in the past 24 months.

2. Indications for SNS Considered Experimental and Investigational or NOT Medically Necessary:

The Plan considers ANY uses of SNS (including associated testing) listed in items a through f to be experimental and investigational or NOT medically necessary due to limited evidence demonstrating the clinical utility and clinical validity of SNS for these indications or conditions:

- a. SNS used for the treatment of chronic constipation, chronic pelvic pain, stress incontinence, and/or another indication not specified in the Clinical Criteria section.
- b. SNS used for a member age 15 or younger on the date of service and/or a diabetic member. Plan Medical Director review is required for members age 16 or 17, as stated below.
- c. Member's symptoms are related to a neurological disease (e.g., multiple sclerosis, neurogenic detrusor over activity, peripheral neuropathy, or spinal cord injury).
- d. Member is unwilling or unable to comply with the treatment protocol and/or does not have the cognitive capacity to use the remote control to optimize device function during the testing and treatment phases.
- e. The use of a wireless sacral nerve stimulator (e.g., StimGuard) because the safety and efficacy of the wireless devices have not been adequately studied.
- f. The use of posterior tibial nerve stimulation, including percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation (PTNS) and/or transcutaneous posterior tibial nerve stimulation (TPTNS) with a member who has an implantable SNS device or has initiated the initial testing phase of an implantable SNS. Posterior tibial nerve stimulation may NOT be administered concurrently with SNS. Review the Plan's *Posterior Tibial Nerve Stimulation (Percutaneous or Transcutaneous)* medical policy, policy number OCA 3.562 for applicable medical necessity criteria for these services.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

3. Plan Medical Director Review Required:

Plan Medical Director review is required for ANY type of requests listed in item a or item b:

- a. Plan Medical Director review is required for the use of an implantable sacral nerve stimulation (SNS) for members age 16 or 17 on the date of service, including the initial testing phase and/or permanent implantation. The use of implantable SNS (including associated testing) is considered experimental and investigational when used for a member age 15 or younger on the date of service.
- b. **All requests for implantable SNS** (including initial testing phase and/or permanent implantation) to **treat fecal incontinence require Plan Medical Director review** and approval. In addition, ALL applicable criteria in item B of the Clinical Criteria section (Sacral Nerve Stimulation to Treat Chronic Fecal Incontinence) must be met and documented in the member's medical record. While clinical studies have demonstrated the clinical efficacy of implantable SNS for the treatment of fecal incontinence, adverse events are common and reoperation rates are estimated at 20%.

Variations

The Plan uses guidance from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for medical necessity and coverage determinations for Senior Care Options (SCO) members and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO members, including but not limited to national coverage determinations (NCDs), local coverage determinations (LCDs), local coverage articles (LCAs), and documentation included in Medicare manuals. At the time of the Plan's most recent policy review, NCD 23.18 includes medical necessity criteria for the use of sacral nerve stimulation (SNS) for the treatment of urinary urge incontinence, urgency-frequency syndrome, and urinary retention. Verify CMS guidelines in effect on the date of the prior authorization request. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, Plan-adopted clinical review criteria will be used to determine the medical necessity of the service.

Applicable Coding

The Plan uses and adopts up-to-date Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes from the American Medical Association (AMA), International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems, 10th revision (ICD-10) diagnosis codes developed by the World Health Organization and adapted in the United States by the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) of the Centers for Disease Control under the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and the Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) established and maintained by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Since the AMA, NCHS, and CMS may update codes more frequently or at different intervals than Plan policy updates, the list of applicable codes included in this Plan policy is for informational purposes only, may not be all inclusive, and is subject to change without prior

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

notification. Whether a code is listed in the Applicable Coding section of this Plan policy does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. Providers are responsible for reporting all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure and diagnosis codes as published by the AMA, NCHS, and CMS at the time of the service.

Providers are responsible for obtaining prior authorization for the services specified in the Clinical Criteria section and Limitations and Exclusions section of this Plan policy, even if an applicable code appropriately describing the service that is the subject of this Plan policy is not included in this Applicable Coding section. Review the Plan’s reimbursement policies for Plan billing guidelines. Coverage for services is subject to benefit eligibility under the member’s benefit plan in effect at the time of the service. Member benefit documents are available at the following websites: www.bmchp.org for BMC HealthNet Plan members, www.SeniorsGetMore.org for Senior Care Options members, www.wellsense.org for WellSense New Hampshire Medicaid members, and www.WellSense.org/Medicare for WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO members.

| CPT Codes | Description: Codes Covered When Medically Necessary |
|------------------|--|
| 64561 | Percutaneous implantation of neurostimulator electrode array; sacral nerve (transforaminal placement) including image guidance, if performed Plan note: Percutaneous trial/temporary stimulation to estimate potential response to SNS. |
| 64581 | Open implantation of neurostimulator electrode array; sacral nerve (transforaminal placement) |
| 64585 | Revision or removal of peripheral neurostimulator electrode array |
| 64590 | Insertion or replacement of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver, direct or inductive coupling |
| 64595 | Revision or removal of peripheral or gastric neurostimulator pulse generator or receiver |

| HCPCS Codes | Description: Codes Covered When Medically Necessary |
|--------------------|--|
| A4290 | Sacral nerve stimulation test lead, each |
| E0745 | Neuromuscular stimulator, electronic shock unit |
| L8680 | Implantable neurostimulator electrode, each Plan note: Code is NOT payable for the Senior Care Options and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO products. |
| L8681 | Patient programmer (external) for use with implantable programmable neurostimulator pulse generator, replacement only |
| L8682 | Implantable neurostimulator radiofrequency receiver |
| L8683 | Radiofrequency transmitter (external) for use with implantable neurostimulator radiofrequency receiver |
| L8684 | Radiofrequency transmitter (external) for use with implantable sacral root |

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

| | |
|-------|---|
| | neurostimulator receiver for bowel and bladder management, replacement |
| L8685 | Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, single array, rechargeable, includes extension Plan note: Code is NOT payable for the Senior Care Options and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO products. |
| L8686 | Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, single array, nonrechargeable, includes extension Plan note: Code is NOT payable for the Senior Care Options and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO products. |
| L8687 | Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, dual array, rechargeable, includes extension Plan note: Code is NOT payable for the Senior Care Options and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO products. |
| L8688 | Implantable neurostimulator pulse generator, dual array, nonrechargeable, includes extension Plan note: Code is NOT payable for the Senior Care Options and WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO products. |
| L8689 | External recharging system for battery (internal) for use with implantable neurostimulator, replacement only |
| L8695 | External recharging system for battery (external) for use with implantable neurostimulator, replacement only |

References

Abrams P, Andersson KE, Birder L, Brubaker L, Cardozo L, Chapple C, Cottenden A, Davila W, de Ridder D, Dmochowski R, Drake M, Dubeau C, Fry C, Hanno P, Smith JH, Herschorn S, Hosker G, Kelleher C, Koelbl H, Khoury S, Madoff R, Milsom I, Moore K, Newman D, Nitti V, Norton C, Nygaard I, Payne C, Smith A, Staskin D, Tekgul S, Thuroff J, Tubaro A, Vodusek D, Wein A, Wyndaele JJ; Members of Committees; Fourth International Consultation on Incontinence. Fourth international consultation on incontinence recommendations of the International Scientific Committee: Evaluation and treatment of urinary incontinence, pelvic organ prolapse, and fecal incontinence. *Neurourol Urodyn*. 2010;29(1):213-40. doi: 10.1002/nau.20870. PMID: 20025020.

Altomare DF, Giuratrabocchetta S, Knowles CH, Muñoz Duyos A, Robert-Yap J, Matzel KE; European SNS Outcome Study Group. Long-term outcomes of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Br J Surg*. 2015 Mar;102(4):407-15. doi: 10.1002/bjs.9740. Epub 2015 Feb 2. PMID: 25644687.

American College of Gastroenterology (ACG). Guidelines.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

American College of Gastroenterology (ACG). Rao SS, ACG Practice Parameters Committee. Diagnosis and management of fecal incontinence. *Am J Gastroenterol*. 2004 Aug;99(8):1585-604. doi: 10.1111/j.1572-0241.2004.40105.x. PMID: 15307881

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Clinical Guidance.

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 155. Urinary Incontinence in Women. 2015. Reaffirmed 2018. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2015 Nov;126(5):e66-81. doi: 10.1097/AOG.0000000000001148. PMID: 26488524.

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 210. Fecal Incontinence. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2019 Apr;133(4):837-839. doi: 10.1097/AOG.0000000000003188. PMID: 30913191.

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG), American Urogynecologic Society (AUGS). ACOG Committee on Gynecologic Practice. Evaluation of Uncomplicated Stress Urinary Incontinence in Women Before Surgical Treatment. Committee Opinion Number 603. 2014 Jun. Reaffirmed 2017.

The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Urinary Incontinence. Patient Resources.

American College of Physicians (ACP). Clinical Guidelines & Recommendations.

American College of Physicians (ACP). Qaseem A, Dallas P, Forcica MA, Starkey M, Denberg TD, Shekelle P. Clinical Guidelines Committee of the ACP. Nonsurgical management of urinary incontinence in women: a clinical practice guideline from the ACP. *Ann Intern Med*. 2014 Sep 16;161(6):429-40. doi: 10.7326/M13-2410. PMID: 25222388.

American Gastroenterological Association (AGA). Bharucha AE, Pemberton JH, Locke GR. American Gastroenterological Association technical review on constipation. *Gastroenterology*. 2013 Jan;144(1):218-38. doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2012.10.028. PMID: 23261065.

American Gastroenterological Association (AGA). Clinical Guidelines.

The American Society of Colon and Rectal Surgeons (ASCRS). Clinical Practice Guidelines.

The American Society of Colon and Rectal Surgeons (ASCRS). Paquette IM, Varma MG, Kaiser AM, Steele SR, Rafferty JF. The American Society of Colon and Rectal Surgeons' clinical practice guideline for the treatment of fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2015 Jul;58(7):623-36. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0000000000000397. PMID: 26200676.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

American Urogynecologic Society (AUGS). Clinical Guidance Documents.

American Urological Association (AUA). Guidelines & Policies.

American Urological Association (AUA) and Society of Urodynamics, Female Pelvic Medicine & Urogenital Reconstruction (SUFU). Lightner DJ, Gomelsky A, Souter L, Vasavada SP. Diagnosis and Treatment of Overactive Bladder (Non-Neurogenic) in Adults: AUA/SUFU Guideline Amendment 2019. *J Urol*. 2019 Sep;202(3):558-63. doi: 10.1097/JU.0000000000000309. Epub 2019 Aug 8. PMID: 31039103.

American Urological Association (AUA) and Society of Urodynamics, Female Pelvic Medicine & Urogenital Reconstruction (SUFU). Kobashi KC, Albo ME, Dmochowski RR, Ginsberg DA, Goldman HB, Gomelsky A, Kraus SR, Sandhu JS, Shepler T, Treadwell JR, Vasavada S, Lemack GE. Surgical Treatment of Female Stress Urinary Incontinence (SUI): AUA/SUFU Guideline. *J Urol*. 2017 Oct;198(4):875-83. doi: 10.1016/j.juro.2017.06.061. Epub 2017 Jun 15. PMID: 28625508.

Amundsen CL, Richter HE, Menefee SA, Komesu YM, Arya LA, Gregory WT, Myers DL, Zyczynski HM, Vasavada S, Nolen TL, Wallace D, Meikle SF. OnabotulinumtoxinA vs Sacral Neuromodulation on Refractory Urgency Urinary Incontinence in Women: A Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA*. 2016 Oct 4;316(13):1366-1374. doi: 10.1001/jama.2016.14617. PMID: 27701661.

Angioli R, Montera R, Plotti F, Aloisi A, Montone E, Zullo MA. Success rates, quality of life, and feasibility of sacral nerve stimulation in elderly patients: 1-year follow-up. *Int Urogynecol J*. 2013 May;24(5):789-94. doi: 10.1007/s00192-012-1928-3. Epub 2012 Sep 8. PMID: 22961496.

Banakhar M, Hassouna M. Percutaneous Nerve Evaluation Test Versus Staged Test Trials for Sacral Neuromodulation: Sensitivity, Specificity, and Predictive Values of Each Technique. *Int Neurourol J*. 2016 Sep;20(3):250–54. doi: 10.5213/inj.1630498.249. PMID: 27706006.

Barnett G, Ockrim J. Re: Cost of neuromodulation therapies for overactive bladder: percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation versus sacral nerve stimulation: M. Martinson, S. MacDiarmid and E. Black *J Urol* 2013;189:210-6. *J Urol*. 2013 Oct;190(4):1444-5. doi: 10.1016/j.juro.2013.04.131. Epub 2013 Jul 22. PMID: 23886880.

Brégeon J, Neunlist M, Bossard C, Biraud C, Mandy B, Coron E, Bourreille A, Meurette G. Improvement of Refractory Ulcerative Proctitis With Sacral Nerve Stimulation. *J Clin Gastroenterol*. 2015 Nov/Dec;49(10):853-7. doi: 10.1097/MCG.0000000000000331.

Bielefeldt K. Adverse events of sacral neuromodulation for fecal incontinence reported to the federal drug administration. *World J Gastrointest Pharmacol Ther*. 2016 May 6;7(2):294–305. Published online 2016 May 6. doi: 10.4292/wjgpt.v7.i2.294. PMID: 27158546.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Bragg R, Hebel D, Vouri SM, Pitlick JM. Mirabegron: a Beta-3 agonist for overactive bladder. *Consult Pharm*. 2014 Dec;29(12):823-37. doi: 10.4140/TCP.n.2014.823. PMID: 25521658.

Canadian Urological Association. Bettez M, Tu LM, Carlson K, Corcos J, Gajewski J, Jolivet M, Bailly G. 2012 Update: Guidelines for Adult Urinary Incontinence Collaborative Consensus Document for the Canadian Urological Association. *Can Urol Assoc J*. 2012 Oct;6(5):354–63. doi: 10.5489/cuaj.12248. PMID: 23093627.

Carrington EV, Evers J, Grossi U, Dinning PG, Scott SM, O'Connell PR, Jones JF, Knowles CH. A systematic review of sacral nerve stimulation mechanisms in the treatment of fecal incontinence and constipation. *Neurogastroenterol Motil*. 2014 Sep;26(9):1222-37. doi: 10.1111/nmo.12388. PMID: 25167953.

Centers of Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). Inflammatory bowel disease (IBD). 2017 Mar 14.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD) Posterior Tibial Nerve Stimulation for Voiding Dysfunction L33396. National Government Services, Inc. 2015 Oct 1. Revision Effective Date 2019 Oct 24.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Manuals. Publication # 100-02. Medicare Benefit Policy Manual.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Manuals. Publication # 100-03. Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Medicare Coverage Database (MCD).

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Biofeedback Therapy for the Treatment of Urinary Incontinence 30.1.1. Effective 2001 Jul 1.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Bladder Stimulators (Pacemakers) 230.16. 1996 Oct 7.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Incontinence Control Devices 230.10. 1996 Oct 7.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulator 230.8. Effective 2006 Jun 19.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence 230.18. Effective 2002 Jan 1.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Transmittals.

Chiarioni G, Palsson OS, Asteria CR, Whitehead WE. Neuromodulation for fecal incontinence: An effective surgical intervention. *World J Gastroenterol*. 2013 Nov 7;19(41):7048–54. doi: 10.3748/wjg.v19.i41.7048. PMID: 24222947.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Division of Insurance (DOI) Bulletins.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Provider Bulletins.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Provider Manuals.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Transmittal Letters.

Dinning PG, Hunt L, Patton V, Zhang T, Szczesniak M, Gebiski V, Jones M, Stewart P, Lubowski DZ, Cook IJ. Treatment efficacy of sacral nerve stimulation in slow transit constipation: a two-phase, double-blind randomized controlled crossover study. *Am J Gastroenterol*. 2015 May;110(5):733-40. doi: 10.1038/ajg.2015.101. Epub 2015 Apr 21. PMID: 25895520.

El-Gazzaz G, Zutshi M, Salcedo L, Hammel J, Rackley R, Hull T. Sacral neuromodulation for the treatment of fecal incontinence and urinary incontinence in female patients: long-term follow-up. *Int J Colorectal Dis*. 2009 Dec;24(12):1377-81. doi: 10.1007/s00384-009-0745-8. Epub 2009 Jun 2. PMID: 19488765.

European Association of Urology (EAU). Blok B, Castro-Diaz D, Del Popolo G, Groen J, Hamid R, Karsenty G, Kessler TM, Pannek J, Ecclestone H, Musco S, Padilla-Fernández B, Sartori A, 't Hoen LA. Guidelines. Neuro-Urology.

European Association of Urology (EAU). Burkland FC, Bosch JLHR, Cruz F, Lemack GE, Nambiar AK, Thiruchelvam N, Tubaro A, Ambühl D, Bedretdinova DA, Farag F, Lombardo R, Schneider MP. Guidelines. Urinary Incontinence.

European Association of Urology (EAU). Burkhard FC, Lucas MG, Berghmans LC, Bosch JLHR, Cruz F, Lemack GE, Nambiar AK, Nilsson CG, Pickard R, Tubaro A. EAU Guidelines on Urinary Incontinence in Adults. 2016.

Fritel X, Fauconnier A, Bader G, Cosson M, Debodinance P, Deffieux X, Denys P, Dompeyre P, Faltin D, Fattouh B, Haab F, Hermieux JF, Kerdraon J, Mares P, Mellier G, Michel-Laaengh N, Nadeau C, Robain G, de Tayrac R, Jacquelin B; French College of Gynecologists and Obstetricians. Diagnosis and management of adult female stress urinary incontinence: guidelines for clinical practice from the French College of Gynecologists and Obstetricians. *Eur J Obstet Gynecol Reprod Biol*. 2010 Jul;151(1):14-9. doi: 10.1016/j.ejogrb.2010.02.041. Epub 2010 Mar 16. PMID: 20236751.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

George AT, Kalmar K, Panerese A, Dudding TC, Nicholls RJ, Vaizey CJ. Long-term outcomes of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2012 Mar;55(3):302-6. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0b013e3182401ecd. PMID: 22469797.

Gorissen KJ, Bloemendaal AL, Prapasrivorakul S, Gosselink MP, Jones OM, Cunningham C, Lindsey I, Hompes R. Dynamic Article: Permanent Sacral Nerve Stimulation Under Local Anesthesia: Feasibility, Best Practice, and Patient Satisfaction. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2015 Dec;58(12):1182-5. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0000000000000489. PMID: 26544816.

Groen J, Blok BF, Bosch JL. Sacral neuromodulation as treatment for refractory idiopathic urge urinary incontinence: 5-year results of a longitudinal study in 60 women. *J Urol*. 2011 Sep;186(3):954-9. doi: 10.1016/j.juro.2011.04.059. Epub 2011 Jul 24. PMID: 21791355.

Hayes. Clinical Research Response. Axonics (Axonics Neuromodulation Technologies Inc.) Versus InterStim (Medtronic) Sacral Neuromodulation Systems for Urinary or Fecal Incontinence. Dallas, TX: Hayes; 2020 Oct 16.

Hayes. Evidence Analysis Research Brief. Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Treatment of Non-obstructive Urinary Retention. Dallas, TX: Hayes; 2021 Feb 9.

Hayes. Evolving Evidence Review. Axonics Sacral Neuromodulation (Axonics Inc) for the Management of Urinary Dysfunction. Dallas, TX: Hayes; 2021 Sep 1.

Hotouras A, Murphy J, Allison M, Curry A, Williams NS, Knowles CH, Chan CL. Prospective clinical audit of two neuromodulatory treatments for fecal incontinence: sacral nerve stimulation (SNS) and percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation (PTNS). *Surg Today*. 2014 Nov;44(11):2124-30. doi: 10.1007/s00595-014-0898-0. Epub 2014 May 5. PMID: 24792064.

Hotouras A, Murphy J, Thin NN, Allison M, Horrocks E, Williams NS, Knowles CH, Chan CL. Outcome of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence in patients refractory to percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2013 Jul;56(7):915-20. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0b013e31827f0697. PMID: 23739200.

Hull T, Giese C, Wexner SD, Mellgren A, Devroede G, Madoff RD, Stromberg K, Coller JA; SNS Study Group. Long-term durability of sacral nerve stimulation therapy for chronic fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2013 Feb;56(2):234-45. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0b013e318276b24c. PMID: 23303153.

Jelovsek JE, Reddy J. Surgical management of stress urinary incontinence in women: Choosing a primary surgical procedure. *UpToDate*. 2020 Apr 13.

Johnson BL 3rd, Abodeely A, Ferguson MA, Davis BR, Rafferty JF, Paquette IM. Is sacral neuromodulation here to stay? Clinical outcomes of a new treatment for fecal incontinence. *J*

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Gastrointest Surg. 2015 Jan;19(1):15-9; discussion 19-20. doi: 10.1007/s11605-014-2611-4. Epub 2014 Aug 13. PMID: 25115325.

Knowles CH, Thin N, Gill K, Bhan C, Grimmer K, Lunniss PJ, Williams NS, Scott SM. Prospective randomized double-blind study of temporary sacral nerve stimulation in patients with rectal evacuatory dysfunction and rectal hyposensitivity. *Ann Surg.* 2012 Apr;255(4):643-9. doi: 10.1097/SLA.0b013e318247d49f. PMID: 22418005.

Leong RK, De Wachter SG, Nieman FH, de Bie RA, van Kerrebroeck PE. PNE versus 1st stage tined lead procedure: a direct comparison to select the most sensitive test method to identify patients suitable for sacral neuromodulation therapy. *Neurourol Urodyn.* 2011 Sep;30(7):1249-52. doi: 10.1002/nau.20979. Epub 2011 Mar 14. PMID: 21404317.

Leroi AM, Lenne X, Dervaux B, Chartier-Kastler E, Mauroy B, Normand LL, Grise P, Faucheron JL, Parc Y, Lehur PA, Mion F, Damon H, Barth X, Leriche A, Saussine C, Guy L, Haab F, Bresler L, Sarramon JP, Bensadoun H, Rullier E, Slim K, Sielezneff I, Mourey E, Ballanger P, Michot F. Outcome and cost analysis of sacral nerve modulation for treating urinary and/or fecal incontinence. *Ann Surg.* 2011 Apr;253(4):720-32. doi: 10.1097/SLA.0b013e318210f1f4. PMID: 21475012.

Liberman D, Valiquette L. Concerns regarding sacral neuromodulation as a treatment option for medical-refractory overactive bladder. *Can Urol Assoc J.* 2011 Aug; 5(4):285-7. doi: 10.5489/cuaj.11043. PMID: 21801689.

Maeda Y, Kamm MA, Vaizey CJ, Matzel KE, Johansson C, Rosen H, Baeten CG, Laurberg S. Long-term outcome of sacral neuromodulation for chronic refractory constipation. *Tech Coloproctol.* 2017 Apr;21(4):277-286. doi: 10.1007/s10151-017-1613-0. Epub 2017 Apr 20. PMID: 28429130.

Martellucci J, Naldini G, Carriero A. Sacral nerve modulation in the treatment of chronic pelvic pain. *Int J Colorectal Dis.* 2012 Jul;27(7):921-6. doi: 10.1007/s00384-011-1394-2. Epub 2011 Dec 29. PMID: 22203519.

Martellucci J, Valeri A. Colonic electrical stimulation for the treatment of slow-transit constipation: a preliminary pilot study. *Surg Endosc.* 2014 Feb;28(2):691-7. doi: 10.1007/s00464-013-3192-0. Epub 2013 Sep 19. PMID: 24048815.

Maternik M, Krzeminska K, Zurowska A. The management of childhood urinary incontinence. *Pediatr Nephrol.* 2015 Jan;30(1):41-50. doi: 10.1007/s00467-014-2791-x. Epub 2014 Mar 11. PMID: 24615564.

Medtronic. Healthcare Professionals. InterStim™ System.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Mehmood S, Altaweel WM. Long-term outcome of sacral neuromodulation in patients with idiopathic nonobstructive urinary retention: Single-center experience. *Urol Ann*. 2017 Jul-Sep;9(3):244–8. doi: 10.4103/UA.UA_165_16. PMID: 28794590.

Mellgren A, Wexner SD, Collier JA, Devroede G, Lerew DR, Madoff RD, Hull T. Long-term efficacy and safety of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2011 Sep;54(9):1065-75. doi: 10.1097/DCR.0b013e31822155e9. PMID: 21825885.

Meyer I, Richter HE. An Evidence-Based Approach to the Evaluation, Diagnostic Assessment and Treatment of Fecal Incontinence in Women. *Curr Obstet Gynecol Rep*. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2014 Dec 8. Published in final edited form as: *Curr Obstet Gynecol Rep*. 2014 Sep;3(3):155–64. doi: 10.1007/s13669-014-0085-8. PMID: 25505643.

Monga AK, Tracey MR, Subbaroyan J. A systematic review of clinical studies of electrical stimulation for treatment of lower urinary tract dysfunction. *Int Urogynecol J*. 2012 Aug;23(8):993-1005. doi: 10.1007/s00192-012-1691-5. Epub 2012 Mar 17. PMID: 22426872.

Moya P, Arroyo A, Lacueva J, Candela F, Soriano-Irigaray L, López A, Gómez MA, Galindo I, Calpena R. Sacral nerve stimulation in the treatment of severe faecal incontinence: long-term clinical, manometric and quality of life results. *Tech Coloproctol*. 2014 Feb;18(2):179-85. doi: 10.1007/s10151-013-1022-y. Epub 2013 Apr 27. PMID: 23624794.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Faecal incontinence in adults: management. Clinical Guideline CG49. 2007 Jun 27.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Lower urinary tract symptoms in men: management. Clinical Guideline CG97. 2010 May 23. Last Updated 2015 Jun 3.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Urinary incontinence in neurological disease: assessment and management. Clinical Guideline CG148. 2012 Aug 8.

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Urinary incontinence and pelvic organ prolapse in women: management. NICE Guideline NG123. 2019 Apr 2. Last Updated 2019 Jun 24.

Nepple KG, Cooper CS. Management of bladder dysfunction in children. *UpToDate*. 2021 Jun 22.

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services. Billing Manuals.

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services. Provider Notices.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Noblett KL, Cadish LA. Sacral nerve stimulation for the treatment of refractory voiding and bowel dysfunction. *Am J Obstet Gynecol*. 2014 Feb;210(2):99-106. doi: 10.1016/j.ajog.2013.07.025. Epub 2013 Jul 27. PMID: 23899452.

Noblett K, Siegel S, Mangel J, Griebing TL, Sutherland SE, Bird ET, Comiter C, Culkin D, Bennett J, Zylstra S, Kan F, Berg KC. Results of a prospective, multicenter study evaluating quality of life, safety, and efficacy of sacral neuromodulation at twelve months in subjects with symptoms of overactive bladder. *Neurourol Urodyn*. 2016 Feb;35(2):246-51. doi: 10.1002/nau.22707. Epub 2014 Dec 24. PMID: 25546568.

Pilkington SA, Emmett C, Knowles CH, Mason J, Yiannakou Y; NIHR CapaCiTY working group; Pelvic floor Society. Surgery for constipation: systematic review and practice recommendations: Results V: Sacral Nerve Stimulation. *Colorectal Dis*. 2017 Sep;19 Suppl 3:92-100. doi: 10.1111/codi.13780. PMID: 28960926.

Sanford MT, Suskind AM. Neuromodulation in neurogenic bladder. *Transl Androl Urol*. 2016 Feb;5(1):117-26. doi: 10.3978/j.issn.2223-4683.2015.12.01. PMID: 26904417.

Schober MS, Sulkowski JP, Lu PL, Minneci PC, Deans KJ, Teich S, Alpert SA. Sacral nerve stimulation for pediatric lower urinary tract dysfunction: development of a standardized pathway with objective urodynamic outcomes. *J Urol*. 2015 Dec;194(6):1721-6. doi: 10.1016/j.juro.2015.06.090. Epub 2015 Jun 30. PMID: 26141849.

Siegel S, Noblett K, Mangel J, Griebing TL, Sutherland SE, Bird ET, Comiter C, Culkin D, Bennett J, Zylstra S, Berg KC, Kan F, Irwin CP. Results of a prospective, randomized, multicenter study evaluating sacral neuromodulation with InterStim therapy compared with standard medical therapy at 6-months in subjects with mild symptoms of overactive bladder. *Neurourol Urodyn*. 2015 Mar;34(3):224-30. doi: 10.1002/nau.22544. Epub 2014 Jan 10. PMID: 24415559.

Sukhu T, Kennelly MJ, Kurpad R. Sacral neuromodulation in overactive bladder: a review and current perspectives. *Res Rep Urol*. 2016;8:193-9. eCollection 2016. doi: 10.2147/RRU.S89544. PMID: 27822462.

Sulkowski JP, Nacion KM, Deans KJ, Minneci PC, Levitt MA, Mousa HM, Alpert SA, Teich S. Sacral nerve stimulation: a promising therapy for fecal and urinary incontinence and constipation in children. *J Pediatr Surg*. 2015 Oct;50(10):1644-7. doi:10.1016/j.jpedsurg.2015.03.043. Epub 2015 Mar 26. PMID: 25858097.

Tan E, Ngo NT, Darzi A, Shenouda M, Tekkis PP. Meta-analysis: sacral nerve stimulation versus conservative therapy in the treatment of fecal incontinence. *Int J Colorectal Dis*. 2011 Mar;26(3):275-94. doi: 10.1007/s00384-010-1119-y. Epub 2011 Jan 29. PMID: 21279370.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Thaha MA, Abukar AA, Thin NN, Ramsanahie A, Knowles CH. Sacral nerve stimulation for faecal incontinence and constipation in adults. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2015 Aug 24;(8):CD004464. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD004464.pub3. PMID: 26299888.

Thin NN, Horrocks EJ, Hotouras A, Palit S, Thaha MA, Chan CL, Matzel KE, Knowles CH. Systematic review of the clinical effectiveness of neuromodulation in the treatment of faecal incontinence. *Br J Surg*. 2013 Oct;100(11):1430-47. doi: 10.1002/bjs.9226. PMID: 24037562.

Tirlapur SA, Vlismas A, Ball E, Khan KS. Nerve stimulation for chronic pelvic pain and bladder pain syndrome: a systematic review. *Acta Obstet Gynecol Scand*. 2013 Aug;92(8):881-7. doi: 10.1111/aogs.12184. Epub 2013 Jun 22. PMID: 23710833.

Tutolo M, Ammirati E, Heesakkers J, Kessler TM, Peters KM, Rashid T, Sievert KD, Spinelli M, Novara G, Van der Aa F, De Ridder D. Efficacy and Safety of Sacral and Percutaneous Tibial Neuromodulation in Non-neurogenic Lower Urinary Tract Dysfunction and Chronic Pelvic Pain: A Systematic Review of the Literature. *Eur Urol*. 2018 Jan 11. pii: S0302-2838(17)30978-8. doi: 10.1016/j.eururo.2017.11.002. [Epub ahead of print.] PMID: 29336927.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Clinical Investigations of Devices Indicated for the Treatment of Urinary Incontinence – Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff. 2011 Mar 8.

U. S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Medical Devices. 510(k) Clearances.

U. S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Medical Devices. Device Registration and Listing.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of Safety and Effectiveness Data (SSED). Implantable Electrical Stimulator for Incontinence. Medtronic® InterStim® Therapy System. Premarket Approval Application (PMA) Number P080025. 2011 Mar 14.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Premarket Approval. Medtronic™ Interstim™ System for Urinary Control (Chronic Fecal Incontinence). Summary of Safety and Effectiveness. No. P970004/S4. 1999 Apr 15.

Valentini FA, Marti BG, Robain G, Nelson PP. Phasic or terminal detrusor overactivity in women: age, urodynamic findings and sphincter behavior relationships. *Int Braz J Urol*. 2011 Nov-Dec;37(6):773-80. doi.org/10.1590/S1677-55382011000600014. PMID: 22233983.

van der Wilt AA, van Wunnik BP, Sturkenboom R, Han-Geurts IJ, Melenhorst J, Benninga MA, Baeten CG, Breukink SO. Sacral neuromodulation in children and adolescents with chronic constipation refractory to conservative treatment. *Int J Colorectal Dis*. 2016 Aug;31(8):1459-66. doi: 10.1007/s00384-016-2604-8. Epub 2016 Jun 13. PMID: 27294660.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Van Kerrebroeck PE, Marcelissen TA. Sacral neuromodulation for lower urinary tract dysfunction. 2012 Aug;30(4):445-50. doi: 10.1007/s00345-011-0780-2. Epub 2011 Oct 12. PMID: 21989816.

Wald A. Diagnosis and Management of Fecal Incontinence. Curr Gastroenterol Rep. 2018 Mar 26;20(3):9. doi: 10.1007/s11894-018-0614-0. PMID: 29582182

Wein AJ, Kavoussi LR, Partin AW, Peters CA. Campbell-Walsh Urology. 11th Edition. Elsevier. 2015 Nov 5.

Wexner SD, Collier JA, Devroede G, Hull T, McCallum R, Chan M, Ayscue JM, Shobeiri AS, Margolin D, England M, Kaufman H, Snape WJ, Mutlu E, Chua H, Pettit P, Nagle D, Madoff RD, Lerew DR, Mellgren A. Sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence: results of a 120-patient prospective multicenter study. Ann Surg. 2010 Mar;251(3):441-9. doi: 10.1097/SLA.0b013e3181cf8ed0. PMID: 20160636.

Whitehead WE, Rao SS, Lowry A, Nagle D, Varma M, Bitar KN, Bharucha AE, Hamilton FA. Treatment of fecal incontinence: state of the science summary for the National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases workshop. Am J Gastroenterol. 2015 Jan;110(1):138-46; quiz 147. doi: 10.1038/ajg.2014.303. Epub 2014 Oct 21. PMID: 25331348.

Zerbib F, Siproudhis L, Lehur PA, Germain C, Mion F, Leroi AM, Coffin B, Le Sidaner A, Vitton V, Bouyssou-Cellier C, Chene G; CONSTIMOD study investigators. Randomized clinical trial of sacral nerve stimulation for refractory constipation. Br J Surg. 2017 Feb;104(3):205-13. doi: 10.1002/bjs.10326. Epub 2016 Oct 25. PMID: 27779312.

Policy History

| Original Approval Date | Original Effective Date* and Version Number | Policy Owner | Original Policy Approved by |
|---|---|---|---|
| Regulatory Approval: N/A Internal Approval: 10/03/06 | 12/03/06 Version 1 | Medical Policy Manager as Chair of Medical Policy, Criteria, and Technology Assessment Committee (MPCTAC) | Quality and Clinical Management Committee (Q&CMC) |

*Effective Date for the BMC HealthNet Plan Commercial Product: 01/01/12

*Effective Date for the WellSense New Hampshire Medicaid Product: 01/01/13

*Effective Date for the Senior Care Options Product: 01/01/16

*Effective Date for the WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO Product: 01/01/22

Note: Effective 05/01/13, this policy replaced *Pelvic Floor/Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence* policy, policy number OCA 3.56, to include the medical necessity criteria for implantable sacral nerve stimulation and the policy title was changed to *Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions*.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

| Review Date | Summary of Revisions | Revision Effective Date and Version Number | Approved by |
|-------------|--|--|---|
| 09/11/07 | Updated template and added coding. | Version 2 | 09/11/07: MPCTAC 09/25/07: Utilization Management Committee (UMC) 10/15/07: Quality Improvement Committee (QIC) |
| 09/09/08 | No changes. | Version 3 | 09/09/08: MPCTAC 09/30/08: UMC 10/22/08: QIC |
| 09/22/09 | Updated references. No changes to criteria. | Version 4 | 09/22/09: MPCTAC 10/28/09: QIC |
| 09/01/10 | Updated template and references. No changes to criteria. | Version 5 | 10/20/10: MPCTAC 11/22/10: QIC |
| 10/01/11 | Updated limitations to include that sacral nerve stimulation for the treatment of fecal incontinence and posterior tibial nerve stimulation for the treatment of symptoms associated with overactive bladder are considered experimental and investigational. Updated references and coding. | Version 6 | 10/19/11: MPCTAC 11/29/11: QIC |
| 07/20/12 | Off cycle review for Well Sense Health Plan: Updated title, revised Summary statement, added posterior tibial stimulation to Description of Item or Service, reformatted Medical Policy Statement, updated Definitions, revised language in Applicable Coding section, updated code list. | Version 7 | 08/13/12: MPCTAC 09/13/12: QIC |
| 12/01/12 | Review for effective date 05/0/13. Separated pelvic floor electrical stimulation, implantable sacral nerve stimulation, and posterior tibial nerve stimulation into three separate policies; policy formerly titled <i>Pelvic Floor/Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence</i> (formerly OCA: 3.65). Revised title and re-numbered policy. Updated language in Summary, Description of Item or Service, | 05/01/13 Version 8 | 12/19/12: MPCTAC 01/31/13: QIC |

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

⁺ *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

| | | | |
|-----------|--|------------------------|--|
| | <p>Definitions, Applicable Coding, and Clinical Background Information sections.</p> <p>Reformatted criteria in Medical Policy Statement section and added criteria for peripheral nerve stimulation test and two-stage timed lead procedure, updated references, and added limitations. Revised applicable code list. Referenced the following policies: <i>Experimental and Investigational Treatment, Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence, Posterior Tibial Nerve Stimulation, and Biofeedback for Urinary Incontinence</i>.</p> <p>Changed name of policy category from “Clinical Coverage Guidelines” to “Medical Policy.”</p> | | |
| 12/01/13: | <p>Review for effective date 02/01/14. Revised Description of Item or Service section. Reformatted Medical Policy Statement section without changing criteria. Updated code definitions without changing applicable code list. Updated references.</p> | 02/01/14 Version 9 | 12/18/13: MPCTAC 01/21/14: QIC |
| 12/01/14 | <p>Review for effective date 02/01/15. Updated references.</p> | 02/01/15 Version 10 | 12/17/14: MPCTAC 01/14/15: QIC |
| 10/01/15 | <p>Review for effective date 12/01/15. Updated template with list of applicable products and corresponding notes.</p> | 12/01/15 Version 11 | 10/21/15: MPCTAC 11/11/15: QIC |
| 10/21/15 | <p>Review for effective date 02/01/16. Revised limitations. Updated References, Definitions, and Clinical Background Information sections.</p> | 02/01/16 Version 12 | 10/21/15: MPCTAC 11/11/15: QIC |
| 11/25/15 | <p>Review for effective date 02/01/16. Revised language in the Applicable Coding section.</p> | 02/01/16 Version 13 | 11/25/15: MPCTAC (electronic vote) 12/09/15: QIC |
| 10/01/16 | <p>Review for effective date 12/01/16. Administrative changes made to the Summary, Medical Policy Statement, Definitions, Clinical Background Information, References, and References to Applicable Laws and Regulations sections. No change to criteria or applicable code list.</p> | 12/01/16 Version 14 | 10/19/16: MPCTAC 11/09/16: QIC |

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Timed Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

| | | | |
|----------|---|--|--|
| 10/01/17 | Review for effective date 01/01/18. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Description of Item or Service, Definitions, Clinical Background Information, References, and Other Applicable Policies sections. Criteria revised in the Medical Policy Statement and Limitations sections. | 01/01/18 Version 15 | 10/24/17: MPCTAC (electronic vote) |
| 10/01/18 | Review for effective date 01/01/19. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Description of Item or Service, Definitions, Clinical Background Information, References, and Other Applicable Policies sections. Revised criteria in the Medical Policy Statement and Limitations sections. | 01/01/19 Version 16 | 10/17/18: MPCTAC |
| 09/01/19 | Review for effective date 10/01/19. Administrative changes made to the Clinical Background Information, References, Other Applicable Policies, and Reference to Applicable Laws and Regulations sections. Revised Plan notes in the Applicable Coding section. | 10/01/19 Version 17 | 09/18/19: MPCTAC |
| 09/01/20 | Review for effective date 10/01/20. Administrative changes made to the References and Other Applicable Policies sections. | 10/01/20 Version 18 | 09/16/20: MPCTAC |
| 10/01/21 | Review for effective date 01/01/22. Adopted new medical policy template; removed administrative sections, Medical Policy Statement section renamed Clinical Criteria section, and Limitations section renamed Limitations and Exclusions section. Added WellSense Medicare Advantage HMO as an applicable product effective 01/01/22. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Limitations and Exclusions, Applicable Coding, and References sections. Criteria revised in the Clinical Criteria section. | 01/01/22 Version 19 Not implemented - replaced with Version 20 | 10/20/21: MPCTAC |
| 12/01/21 | Review for effective date 01/01/22. Industry-wide code description change in the Applicable Coding section. Revisions approved in version 19 implemented. | 01/01/22 Version 20 | Not applicable because industry-wide code description change; 12/15/21: MPCTAC |

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

[†] Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

| | | | |
|--|--|--|--------|
| | | | review |
|--|--|--|--------|

Next Review Date

09/01/22

Authorizing Entity

MPCTAC

Disclaimer Information: +

Medical Policies are the Plan's guidelines for determining the medical necessity of certain services or supplies for purposes of determining coverage. These Policies may also describe when a service or supply is considered experimental or investigational, or cosmetic. In making coverage decisions, the Plan uses these guidelines and other Plan Policies, as well as the Member's benefit document, and when appropriate, coordinates with the Member's health care Providers to consider the individual Member's health care needs.

Plan Policies are developed in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations, and accrediting organization standards (including NCQA). Medical Policies are also developed, as appropriate, with consideration of the medical necessity definitions in various Plan products, review of current literature, consultation with practicing Providers in the Plan's service area who are medical experts in the particular field, and adherence to FDA and other government agency policies. Applicable state or federal mandates, as well as the Member's benefit document, take precedence over these guidelines. Policies are reviewed and updated on an annual basis, or more frequently as needed. Treating providers are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of Members.

The use of this Policy is neither a guarantee of payment nor a final prediction of how a specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Reimbursement is based on many factors, including member eligibility and benefits on the date of service; medical necessity; utilization management guidelines (when applicable); coordination of benefits; adherence with applicable Plan policies and procedures; clinical coding criteria; claim editing logic; and the applicable Plan – Provider agreement.

Sacral Nerve Stimulation (Including Peripheral Nerve Stimulation Test and Two-Stage Tined Lead Procedure) for Incontinence and Urinary Conditions

⁺ Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense Health Plan.